comparative information is not restated, see note 2(e)(i).

Etalon Group PLC

Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2019

The consolidated interim statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming part of, the consolidated interim financial statements set out on pages
15 to 77.

12

mln RUB

 Share
capital

 Share
premium

 Reserve
for own
shares

 Share
options
reserve

 Retained
earnings  Total

 Non-
controlling

interest  Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2018, as previously
reported *   2   15 486   (1 606)   221   48 390   62 493   -   62 493
Impact of change in accounting policy, net of
tax, note 2(e)(ii)   -   -   -   -   (3 836)   (3 836)   -   (3 836)

Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018   2   15 486   (1 606)   221   44 554   58 657   -   58 657

Total comprehensive loss for the period

Loss for the period   -   -   -   -   (1 982)   (1 982)   1   (1 981)

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   -   -   -   (1 982)   (1 982)   1   (1 981)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity

Dividends to equity holders   -   -   -   -   (3 260)   (3 260)   -   (3 260)

Equity-settled share-based payment   -   -   1 605   (221)   (538)   846   -   846

Total transactions with owners   -   -   1 605   (221)   (3 798)   (2 414)   -   (2 414)

Balance at 30 June 2018   2   15 486   (1)   -   38 774   54 261   1   54 262

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

* Effective from 1 January 2019, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to capitalisation of borrowing costs and significant financing
component, see note 2(e)(ii).

The Group has initially applied IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Under the transition method chosen, comparative information is not restated, see note 2(e)(i).

Etalon Group PLC

Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2019

The consolidated interim statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming part of, the consolidated interim financial statements set out on pages

[…]

ii) Change in accounting policy with respect to capitalisation of borrowing costs and

significant financing component

In order to make cost of sales recognition more predictable and comparable on an ongoing basis and,
as a result, provide more meaningful and relevant information for the users, effective from
1 January 2019, the Group ceased capitalisation of borrowing costs into the cost of inventories under
construction, revenue for which is recognized over time. The change in accounting policy was
applied retrospectively, and the Group applied the new accounting policy from the beginning of the
earliest prior period presented in these consolidated interim financial statements.

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019

20

Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s
consolidated interim financial statements.

Consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

mln RUB

Six months ended 30 June 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 24 699   -   24 699

Cost of sales (19 814)   688   (19 126)

Gross profit 4 885   688   5 573

General and administrative expenses (3 456)   -   (3 456)

Selling expenses (1 740)   -   (1 740)
Impairment loss on trade and other
receivables (212)   -   (212)

Other expenses, net (1 467)   40   (1 427)

Results from operating activities (1 990)   728   (1 262)

Finance income – interest revenue 895   -   895

Finance income - other 209   -   209

Finance costs (441)   (1 751)   (2 192)

Net finance income/(costs) 663   (1 751)   (1 088)

Loss before income tax (1 327)   (1 023)   (2 350)

Income tax benefit 164   205   369

Loss for the period (1 163)   (818)   (1 981)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (1 163)   (818)   (1 981)

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted loss per share (RUB) (4,03)   (2,83)   (6,87)

Impact of change in accounting policy

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019

21

Consolidated interim statement of financial position

mln RUB

31 December 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 2 805   1   2 806

Other 10 036   -   10 036

Total non-current assets 12 841   1   12 842

Current assets

Inventories under construction 56 096   (5 413)   50 683

Inventories - finished goods 15 638   8   15 646

Other 45 996   -   45 996

Total current assets 117 730   (5 405)   112 325

Total assets 130 571   (5 404)   125 167

Retained earnings 44 627   (4 321)   40 306

Other 15 489   -   15 489

Total equity 60 116   (4 321)   55 795

Total current liabilities 47 972   -   47 972

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   2 808 (1 083)   1 725

Other   19 675 -   19 675

Total non-current liabilities 22 483   (1 083)   21 400

Total equity and liabilities 130 571   (5 404)   125 167

Impact of change in accounting policy

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019

22

mln RUB

1 January 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 2 250   -   2 250

Other 9 919   -   9 919

Total non-current assets 12 169   -   12 169

Current assets

Inventories under construction 55 441   (4 472)   50 969

Inventories - finished goods 21 458   (320)   21 138

Other 45 433   -   45 433

Total current assets 122 332   (4 792)   117 540

Total assets 134 501   (4 792)   129 709

Retained earnings 48 390   (3 836)   44 554

Other 14 103   -   14 103

Total equity 62 493   (3 836)   58 657

Total current liabilities 45 001   -   45 001

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 941   (956)   1 985

Other 24 066   -   24 066

Total non-current liabilities 27 007   (956)   26 051

Total equity and liabilities 134 501   (4 792)   129 709

Impact of change in accounting policy

Consolidated interim statement of cash flows

mln RUB

Six months ended 30 June 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Loss for the period   (1 163) (818)   (1 981)

Finance income, net   (663) 1 751   1 088

Impairment loss on inventories   1 564 (40)   1 524

Income tax benefit   (164) (205)   (369)

Other   1 234 -   1 234

Cash from operating activities before
changes in working capital and
provisions 808   688   1 496

Change in inventories   (4 145) (688)   (4 833)

Other   11 184 -   11 184

Net cash from operating activities   7 847   -   7 847

Impact of change in accounting policy

The Group does not disclose the effect of change of accounting policy on the current period as it is
impracticable to determine the amount of the adjustment.

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019

23

3 Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is